

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA EX )  
REL. UTILITIES COMMISSION; )  
AQUA NORTH CAROLINA, INC., )  
Applicant; PUBLIC STAFF- )  
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES )  
COMMISISON, Intervenor, )

Appellees, )

v. )

ATTORNEY GENERAL ROY COOPER, )  
Intervenor, )

Appellant. )

From the North Carolina  
Utilities Commission

Docket No. W-218, SUB 363

\*\*\*\*\*

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT  
ATTORNEY GENERAL ROY COOPER

\*\*\*\*\*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ISSUE PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR  
APPELLATE REVIEW ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 3

    The Hearing ..... 4

    The Commission's Order and Public Interest  
    Determination ..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I.    THE COMMISSION’S ORDER FINDING THAT  
THE IMPROVEMENT CHARGE MECHANISM IS  
IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST DOES NOT CONTAIN  
SUFFICIENT FINDINGS, REASONING AND  
CONCLUSIONS; DOES NOT ADEQUATELY  
WEIGH AND CONSIDER RELEVANT, MATERIAL  
FACTORS BEARING ON THE PUBLIC INTEREST;  
AND IS NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT,  
MATERIAL AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE ..... 15

    A.    The Commission’s Order Was Required to  
    Have Sufficient Findings and Conclusions and  
    Was Required to Weigh and Consider All  
    Relevant and Material Factors Bearing on the  
    Public Interest. .... 17

    B.    The Order’s Public Policy Rationale is Flawed,  
    Inconsistent with the Plain Language of N.C.  
    Gen. Stat. § 62-133.12, and Provides an  
    Improper Basis for Concluding that Aqua’s

	Improvement Charge Mechanism is in the Public Interest. ....	21
C.	The Order’s Regulatory Lag Rationale Does Not Provide A Proper Basis For Its Public Interest Determination. ....	23
D.	The Commission’s Conclusion That Adoption Of The Improvement Charge Would “Smooth Out” Rates And Result In Fewer Rate Cases Is Flawed, Not Based On Sufficient Evidence, And Does Not Provide An Appropriate Basis For Determining That The Mechanism Is In The Public Interest.....	26
E.	The Order’s Conclusion That The Improvement Charge Mechanism Would Incentivize Aqua To Improve Water Quality Is, At Most, Speculative, Not Based On Sufficient Evidence, And Does Not Provide An Appropriate Basis For Its Public Interest Determination. ....	28
F.	The Three-Year Plan Submitted By Aqua Was Acknowledged To Be Insufficient And Inadequate. The Commission’s Decision To Grant The Mechanism Without The Benefit Of Such Essential Information Was Therefore Based On Insufficient Evidence In The Record And Was Unsupported By Substantial Evidence.....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Coble v. Coble*, 300 N.C. 708, 268 S.E.2d 185 (1980) ..... 14

*State ex rel. Utils. Comm’n v. Carolina Util. Customers Ass’n*,  
348 N.C. 452, 500 S.E.2d 693 (1998) ..... 13, 20

*State ex rel. Utils. Comm’n v. Cooper*, 366 N.C. 484,  
739 S.E.2d 541 (2013)..... 13, 18, 20, 21

*State ex rel. Utils Comm’n v. Eddleman*, 320 N.C. 344,  
358 S.E.2d 339 (1987)..... 14

*State ex rel. Utils. Comm’n v. General Telephone Company*,  
285 N.C. 671, 208 S.E.2d 681 (1974) ..... 18, 19, 29

*State ex rel. Utils. Comm’n v. Morgan*, 277 N.C. 255,  
177 S.E.2d 405 (1970)..... 19

*State ex rel. Utils. Comm’n v. Pub. Staff*, 322 N.C. 689,  
370 S.E.2d 567 (1988) ..... 13, 18

*State ex rel. Utils. Comm’n v. Thornburg*, 314 N.C. 509  
334 S.E.2d 772 (1985) ..... 19, 32

*State ex rel. Utils. Comm’n v. Village of Pinehurst*, 99 N.C.  
App. 224, 393 S.E.2d 111 (1990), *aff’d on other grounds*,  
331 N.C. 278, 415 S.E.2d 199 (1992) ..... 19

**Statutes**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-29(b)..... 3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-79(a) ..... 13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-90 ..... 3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-94(b)..... 12, 13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-94(b)(4) ..... 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-133(a) ..... 18

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-133(b) ..... 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-133.12 ..... passim

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-133.12(a) ..... 17, 29

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-158 ..... 20

**Rules**

N.C. R. App. 18 ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Lino Mendiola, *“The Erosion of Traditional Ratemaking Through the Use of Special Rates, Riders, and Other Mechanisms,”* 10 Tex. Tech. Admin. L. J., Vol. 10, No. 1, 173 (2008) ..... 16
